


Financial Highlights 

As at and for the year ended December 31

In Millions of US Dollars 2004 2003  2002  2001  2000  

TOTAL ASSETS  49,015 41,191  35,760  28,339  17,007  

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY  7,739 6,937  6,570  5,437 5,574 

REVENUES  10,028 8,002  6,568  4,086 2,737 

NET INCOME (LOSS)*  1,126 372  396  (576) 506 

* Available to ordinary shareholders
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This Annual Report should be read in conjunction with Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and 

Results of Operations and the Consolidated Financial Statements and the notes thereto set forth in XL Capital Ltd’s Annual 

Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2004 on fi le with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission.  

This Annual Report contains “forward-looking statements” as defi ned in the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, 

including statements about the future and our plans, expectations and projections. A non-exclusive list of the important factors 

that could cause actual results to differ materially from those in such forward-looking statements is set forth under the caption 

“Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations - Cautionary Note Regarding Forward-

Looking Statements” in XL Capital Ltd’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2004 on fi le with the 

U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission. XL Capital Ltd undertakes no obligation to publicly update or revise any “forward-

looking statements”.

CERTIFICATION STATEMENT

The annual certifi cation by the Chief Executive Offi cer of XL Capital Ltd has been fi led with the New York Stock Exchange, and 

the required Section 302 certifi cations have been fi led with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission as exhibits to the 

Company’s Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2004.
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DEAR FELLOW SHAREHOLDERS,

We had a very successful year in 2004. Net income was $1.13 billion, topping the $1 billion mark 

for the fi rst time in XL’s history and producing net income per ordinary share of $8.13. Net income 

excluding realized gains and losses was also a record at $816.7 million and book value per ordinary 

share at year end was $51.98, up 11 percent from 2003, another record for XL Capital.

Our results are even more impressive when 

viewed against the background of record 

losses for the property & casualty (“P&C”) 

insurance/reinsurance industry from 

natural catastrophes last year. In 2004, XL 

sustained over $550 million of catastrophe 

losses from an unprecedented hurricane 

season and the tragedy of the Indian 

Ocean tsunami.  Excluding the impact 

of these natural disasters, we recorded 

a healthy underlying combined ratio of                    

87.6 % for the year.

Total revenues increased 25% to a record $10.0 billion fueled by 23% growth in net premiums 

earned to $8.5 billion and strong growth in net investment income, up 28% over 2003 to just 

under a billion dollars.  

Total assets increased 19% to $49.0 billion and return on average ordinary shareholders’ equity, 

based on net income excluding realized gains and losses, was 12.0% for the year, a solid result 

given the signifi cant catastrophe impacts.  Excluding these impacts, return on equity was 19.4%.

More information about our operating and fi nancial performance is provided in interviews with 

our segment heads starting on page 15.  

Overall, I am very pleased with our 2004 fi nancial results.  However, I believe our company’s 

general condition at the end of 2004 can be evaluated more fully by going beyond the 

quantitative data, which relates principally to the accomplishments of the past. While ever 

mindful of the accepted wisdom that those who cannot remember the past are condemned to 

repeat it, I would like to expand the scope of my comments to include the future, specifi cally 

where we are going and how we intend to get there. And that is essentially a review of our 

strategy and of the factors that have shaped and continue to infl uence our strategic thinking. 

Letter to Shareholders

‘We have adopted a 

business strategy built 

on cycle management, 

capital management 

and culture, reinforced 

by disciplined 

execution and quality 

risk management.’ 
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The XL Business Strategy

In order to deliver superior returns throughout the traditional P&C insurance/reinsurance cycle, 

we have adopted a business strategy built on cycle management, capital management and 

culture, reinforced by disciplined execution and quality risk management. 

Cycle management: The underwriting cycle is a fact of life in the P&C industry and the industry 

is littered with examples of companies that apparently performed well during hard market 

cycles, only to lose sight of the fundamental criterion of success in this industry - disciplined and 

profi table underwriting – as the market softened.  This is why our emphasis will always remain on 

underwriting excellence and discipline, with a heavy focus on underwriting profi t.  Maintaining 

the discipline to turn down business that fails to meet our fi nancial targets is key to this process.  

We have done this in the past, in the very soft market conditions during the mid to late 1990’s, 

for example, and we are fully prepared to do it again.  In addition, our continued commitment 

to diversifi cation through our life and annuity, fi nancial, and investment operations, which have 

achieved strong results and, I believe, continue to have tremendous growth opportunities ahead 

of them, represents a dynamic counterweight to the challenges of the P&C cycle.

However, we continue to see good growth 

opportunities within our P&C operations, 

particularly within our primary insurance 

segment.  During 2004, we introduced a 

number of important strategic initiatives 

within insurance, including the launching 

of both our global whole account 

commercial property program and our 

primary Directors and Offi cers liability 

product in Europe, and the start-up of 

our US primary casualty operation.  I 

believe these initiatives, together with our 

core competitive advantages of leading 

product expertise, global presence 

and fi nancial strength, will enable us to 

further differentiate our performance for 

our customers and shareholders.

Capital management: Closely linked 

to disciplined cycle management is 

effective capital management. This 

speaks to the ability to allocate capital 

*Compares the yearly dollar change in the cumulative total shareholder return over a 
ten year period on the Company’s Class A ordinary shares (assuming reinvestment of 
dividends) compared to the cumulative total return of the Standard & Poor’s 500 Stock 
Index and the cumulative total return of the Standard & Poor’s Property and Casualty 
Index. This graph assumes the investment of $100 in January 1994.

XL CAPITAL S&P 500 S&P P&C

XL Capital Ltd 

XL CAPITAL STOCK RETURN vs MARKET*
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actively when market conditions are attractive and judiciously withhold it when they are not.  

It also speaks to the ability to invest capital in promising new growth opportunities as they 

arise.  

One of the primary metrics which we use to judge business performance within XL is return on 

equity.  We believe that we have one of the most sophisticated capital management programs 

within our industry and over the past few years we have refi ned our capital allocation framework 

to accommodate decisions at the transaction level and that can be consistently applied across 

XL, allowing comparability across different business units and product lines. 

Returning capital to shareholders that cannot be profi tably employed, through dividends and 

share repurchases, is also a critical component of effective capital management.  We have 

allocated capital to share repurchases in the past when market conditions were not attractive 

and fully expect to do so again when conditions dictate.  We also currently have one of the 

highest dividend yields of any of our major P&C insurance/reinsurance competitors.

Discipline in the management of capital aside, from our very beginnings, capital strength has 

been an essential part of XL’s competitive advantage and will continue to remain so.

Culture:  The insurance, reinsurance and fi nancial guarantee industries in which we participate 

offer customers what is essentially a promise to pay claims. In XL’s case, we have gained a 

solid reputation in the global marketplace for fair dealing, earned through years of consistent 

behavior.  This has not come about by accident, but by recognizing early on that a company’s 

culture: the ideals and common understanding found throughout the organization and which 

underlie “the way we do things”, can be a unique source of competitive advantage.  

Brian M. O’Hara
President and
Chief Executive Offi cer

Clive R. Tobin 
Executive Vice President
and Chief Executive,
Insurance Operations

Paul S. Giordano
Executive Vice President,
Chief Executive, Financial Products 
& Services Operations 

Jerry M. de St. Paer
Executive Vice President,
Chief Financial Offi cer,
Assistant Secretary

Christopher V. Greetham
Executive Vice President
and Chief Investment Offi cer

Willi Suter
Executive Vice President,
International Strategic
Development

Henry C. V. Keeling
Executive Vice President,
Global Head of Business Services 
and Chief Executive,
Reinsurance Operations

Charles F. Barr
Executive Vice President and
General Counsel

Fiona E. Luck
Executive Vice President,
Global Head of Corporate Services 
and Assistant Secretary

Anthony E. Beale
Senior Vice President,
Head of Global Human Resources
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The last couple of years have seen 

the disclosure of unethical and, at 

times, illegal practices on behalf of a 

number of companies.  In 2004, the 

focus shifted to the insurance industry.  

Immediately following the announcement 

of an investigation of the industry by 

the Attorney General of New York last 

October, we initiated an extensive internal 

review with the help of our outside 

counsel. The review determined that we 

did not participate in any of the unethical 

or illegal practices highlighted by the New 

York Attorney General.       

I am convinced that our requirement that 

all employees understand, adhere to and, 

most importantly, are reviewed against 

our core values of Ethics, Excellence, 

Development, Respect and Teamwork, 

was a differentiating factor for our company 

through this period. In addition, our Board 

and senior management team have always 

emphasized good corporate governance 

and, importantly, the setting of the appropriate “tone at the top”.  I know these issues are also of 

paramount importance to our Chairman, Michael Esposito, who addresses them in more detail in 

his letter on page 37.  

We continued to invest further in building our culture in 2004, with employee development as a 

central theme.  During the year, a substantial number of our senior managers from around the 

world participated in development programs that were intended not only to help improve skills 

and knowledge but, under the umbrella of our “One Company Without Borders” program that we 

launched at the beginning of 2003, to foster mutual respect for one another while gaining a better 

understanding of the role each person plays in helping XL achieve its objectives.  

We also made a number of important senior management changes during the year, including Paul 

Giordano’s appointment to Chief Executive of our Financial Products and Services segment and 

adding the additional responsibilities of Global Head of Corporate Services and Global Head of 

Business Services to the existing responsibilities of Fiona Luck and Henry Keeling, respectively.  Each 

of these appointments was made with the intention of further developing very talented executives 
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 Insurance $ 4,083

 Reinsurance -  Non L i fe $ 2,899

 L i fe & Annui ty Operat ions $ 1,406

 F inancia l  Operat ions $ 161

Total  $ 8,549

XL Capital Ltd 

NET PREMIUMS EARNED ( $MM )

while advancing our global growth goals. All vacancies created by these moves were fi lled by 

internal candidates, an achievement which refl ects well on our management bench strength.

I was also pleased with the results of XL’s fi rst ever independent, company-wide employee 

survey that was conducted in September.  The survey showed a very high level of awareness 

and recognition of the importance of ethical behavior and also showed that the vast majority of 

our employees are strongly committed to XL and proud to tell others where they work.  

From a management perspective, in the current climate, indeed in any business climate, the value of 

an ethically-oriented, motivated and engaged workforce cannot be overstated. It is what helps set 

XL apart from other companies. Engaged employees lead to engaged customers who in turn drive 

a company’s growth, long-term profi tability and shareholder value.  The results of the survey were 

very reassuring and refl ected well on the investments we have made in developing our people and 

building our culture over the past few years.  

Execution: A key part of our business 

strategy is focusing on getting things done 

in a productive, effi cient and cost effective 

manner.  XL has expanded rapidly over the 

past few years, both through organic growth 

and acquisitions.  In 2004, we consolidated 

much of the infrastructure around this 

growth.  In 2005, our principal focus will be 

on realizing the effi ciencies that this prior 

investment in infrastructure promised.  As 

we move out of the hard phase of the P&C 

cycle, aggressive management of expenses 

will become increasingly important. To 

demonstrate our commitment to this 

objective, our expectations for expenses for 

2005 call for an approximate 5% reduction in 

total operating expenses from full year 2004 

levels.  We plan to accomplish this judiciously 

while also paying due attention to growing 

segments of our portfolio.  

‘... the value of an ethically-oriented, motivated and engaged 

workforce cannot be overstated.  It is what helps set XL apart 

from other companies.’
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Risk management: Given the size and 

breadth of our operations, effective risk 

management is a critical priority, evidenced 

by the fact that our Chief Risk Offi cer, Paul 

Dowden, reports directly to me. He chairs 

XL Capital’s Risk Management Committee 

which has membership from all three of our 

business segments, as well as key corporate 

functions. This committee’s role is to identify 

and evaluate the current management of 

all material risks to the organization and 

to make appropriate recommendations to 

the Executive Management Board and, as 

appropriate, the Board of Directors. The multi-

functional membership of the Committee 

allows us to analyze the inter-relationship 

of these risks, ensuring an enterprise-wide 

approach to risk management.

Before I move on to our outlook for 

2005, I wanted to briefl y comment on the 

independent actuarial process relating to 

our acquisition of certain operations of 

Winterthur International from Winterthur 

Swiss Insurance Company (“Winterthur Swiss”) in 2001. Early in 2005, we entered into the fi nal 

phase of the valuation process agreed with Winterthur Swiss to determine the ultimate payment 

due from them to XL Insurance (Bermuda) Ltd for the development of claims and losses arising from 

the acquisition. Under this process, each party submits its respective valuation to an independent 

actuary. Whichever submission is the closest to the independent actuarial valuation “wins”.  We 

are confi dent in our submission and look forward to putting this matter fully behind us.

2005 outlook:  Prospects for the P&C insurance/reinsurance industry look good. Though the 

fi nal reported numbers for the North American market are still incomplete as I write this letter, 

2004 seems likely to produce the fi rst underwriting profi t since 1978. The industry’s combined 

ratio is expected to fi nish below 100% and the Insurance Information Institute forecast is that it 

will stay below 100% through the end of 2005.

Prospects for XL look even better. We are in a very strong competitive position. We have leading 

product capabilities, global reach, strong ratings and a well-established reputation for fairness. 
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We are focused on maximizing opportunities in the P&C insurance/reinsurance sector and on 

accelerating the growth of our non-P&C businesses. We have built out our US and global presence 

on the basis of a value proposition that meets customer needs by combining underwriting 

discipline with fi nancial strength. In addition, we have a business model and strategy that, I 

believe, will allow us to weather the ups and downs of the P&C insurance/reinsurance cycle and 

deliver consistent superior returns to our shareholders.  

Last year was my tenth as President and Chief Executive Offi cer of XL Capital Ltd. Celebrating 

that milestone was one of the high points of my career with XL, which I began as its fi rst employee 

in 1986. As we approach the 20th anniversary of XL’s formation, I am immensely proud of all we 

have accomplished together and I am particularly grateful for the support of the many talented 

individuals I have had the privilege to call colleagues. 

I am also proud of our highly-capable Board of Directors, which was further strengthened last 

July by the appointment of Eugene McQuade. Mr. McQuade, President and Chief Operating 

Offi cer of Freddie Mac, was formerly President of the Bank of America and his business and 

fi nancial markets experience will be of considerable benefi t to us.  

My sincere thanks to Paul Jeanbart who recently decided not to stand for re-election to XL’s 

Board.  Paul came to XL through our Mid Ocean acquisition in 1998 and has been a valuable 

member of our Board since that time.  I have appreciated his wise counsel and friendship and 

wish him good luck in his future endeavors.

It is a measure of our Company’s fundamental fi nancial strength coupled with the expertise of its 

employees and the support of its customers that 2004 brought record net income for XL Capital.  

However, without your support as shareholders of the Company, none of this would have been 

possible. My sincere thanks to you all for your continued commitment to helping us make XL 

what it is today.

Brian M. O’Hara
President and CEO

‘We are in a very strong competitive position. We have 

leading product capabilities, global reach, strong ratings 

and a well-established reputation for fairness.’
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CLIVE TOBIN: INSURANCE

How did the Insurance Segment perform in 2004?

The market environment in 2004 was dominated by continuing adequate, 

yet increasingly competitive, pricing and the impact of one of the most 

costly years on record in terms of natural catastrophe activity.  In this 

environment, XL’s Insurance operations delivered solid results.  Net 

premiums earned were up 12% over 2003 to $4.1 billion with good growth 

in both our Global Risk and Specialty units. Underwriting profi t was $170 

million and included underwriting losses of $310 million related to the third 

quarter hurricanes and the Indian Ocean tsunami. The combined ratio was 96.7% including 

the impact of the hurricanes and tsunami and 89.1% excluding them, refl ecting the strong 

performance of our core businesses and our commitment to underwriting discipline. 

I am pleased that we continue to develop profi table business opportunities through our 

expanding product lines and global network.

Did the market environment in 2004 encourage you to modify your approach to any 

particular line of business?

In property we saw increasing interest from middle market companies to have their entire 

program underwritten by a single highly-rated carrier. Through strong support from our 

reinsurers, we increased our property capacity to $500 million per account which we offer 

on a selective basis. We have successfully used this new capacity to write new whole 

account business and to increase our participation on existing accounts. 

In professional lines we see areas of concern and opportunity. The claims arising from 

corporate governance issues can involve not only the directors and offi cers of a company 

but also its auditors and advisors, such as law fi rms and investment banks. This potential 

aggregation exposure needs careful risk management. Since 2003, we have signifi cantly 

reduced our professional liability book’s exposure to large accounting fi rms due to our 

concerns over the potential for concentration risk. On the opportunity front, we have seen 

a marked increase in demand for Directors and Offi cers insurance in Europe and have 

established an underwriting center in Paris to write primary and excess covers.     

Q

Q

A

A

15
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You instituted a number of organizational changes during 2004. What were the changes 

and why were they made?

2004 was a year of fundamental structural change for XL’s Insurance operations that I believe 

places us in a better position to fully capitalize on our global network, product capabilities 

and strong customer relationships. The new organizational structure consolidates our 

underwriting skills into highly-focused product teams that are responsible for underwriting 

consistency on a global basis. These are complemented by streamlined, regionally-focused 

management teams charged with building our local presence across all products with 

effective service delivery. Lastly, we have globally structured key support functions (Claims, 

Finance and Technology) in order to be able to realize operational effi ciencies through 

standardization and best practices.  

The benefi ts of executing globally within this new organizational structure are already being 

realized. Cooperation between our regional management and global product teams has 

increased, resulting in new business opportunities, some of which have been highlighted 

within this report.  

What are your expectations for the insurance market environment during 2005?

I expect competitive pressures within the insurance market will intensify during 2005; 

however, I am optimistic that competition will remain disciplined and most lines will remain 

adequately priced in the near term.  

At this stage of the cycle, aggressive expense management will also be critical.  We are 

working on a number of initiatives globally to ensure that our expenses are at an appropriate 

level and in-line with our opportunities for growth.

As the market becomes more competitive there will be increasing differentiation by clients 

and brokers between strategic partners and pure capacity providers. With the transformation 

of our Insurance operations in recent years, I believe we are well positioned to benefi t from 

this trend. 

Q

A

CLIVE TOBIN: INSURANCE

Q

A
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Operations Review

HENRY KEELING: REINSURANCE

How did the Reinsurance Segment perform in 2004?

Overall, 2004 was a very positive year for XL’s Reinsurance operations.  

Within our general operations, net premiums earned increased 19% 

over 2003 to a record $2.9 billion, refl ecting the fl ow-through effects 

of the growth rates achieved over the past twelve to eighteen months.  

Underwriting profi t was a record $179 million, despite incurring 

underwriting losses of $286 million related to the third quarter hurricanes 

and the Indian Ocean tsunami. The combined ratio was 95.1% including 

the impact of the hurricanes and tsunami and 85.1% excluding them, refl ecting the strong 

underlying profi tability of our portfolio.

Our Life and Annuity operations also posted strong results. Net premiums earned almost 

doubled compared with the prior year to $1.3 billion.  Net income was up over two-fold 

from the prior year to a record $54 million.  We have made great strides in building our life 

platform in the UK where we are now a leading participant in that market.

How would you characterize the market environment in 2004?

A number of key but somewhat competing themes dominated the market environment 

during the year.  First, competition continued to intensify, pressuring rates across most 

lines of business.  Property rates were fl at to down on average (excluding rates for property 

impacted by the storms, which increased) and casualty rates were fl at to slightly up, though 

not by as much as we had seen in the previous twelve months.  Second, the continued 

emergence of adverse development from asbestos exposures and from business written in 

the late 90’s encouraged a heightened focus on reinsurer fi nancial strength and an overall 

fl ight to quality.  As a well-capitalized, highly-rated reinsurer, this played to our strengths.  

Third, as is typical at this stage of the cycle, we witnessed primary insurers retaining more 

of their business, putting pressure on growth rates overall. While our current portfolio is well 

priced, these factors encouraged us to leverage our fi nancial strength as evidenced by our 

strong credit ratings and become increasingly more selective in the business we choose 

to write. 
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What is the growth strategy for XL Re’s Life and Annuity business?

We continue to see opportunities in our core UK market, both in the area of single premium 

transactions and with more traditional covers. We are now starting to expand into other 

territories, specifi cally Continental Europe and the United States. Our strategy here will be, 

again, to focus on long duration business, applying the highest standards of underwriting  

discipline, together with a process of “incremental build”, without any market share 

pressures or ambitions.

What are your expectations for the reinsurance market in 2005?

Generally, I expect similar conditions to those during 2004, with continued pressure on 

short-tail rates while longer-tail rates remain relatively more stable, driven by continued 

concerns over reinsurer fi nancial security. Indeed, I anticipate that the reinsurance market, 

in general, will likely remain more disciplined than many parts of the primary market. In 

this environment, our focus will remain on leveraging our fi nancial strength to become 

increasingly more selective in the business we choose to write, in order to maintain strong 

profi tability and returns.  We will also continue to focus on proactively managing our 

expenses in order to operate as effi ciently as possible.      

HENRY KEELING: REINSURANCE

Q

A

A

Q
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PAUL GIORDANO: FINANCIAL PRODUCTS & SERVICES (FP&S)

What areas does FP&S focus on?

Our focus is primarily on three areas: (1) fi nancial guaranty insurance and 

reinsurance, conducted through our AAA-rated subsidiaries, XL Capital 

Assurance Inc. and XL Financial Assurance Ltd.; (2) structured life and 

annuity products offered by XL Life Insurance and Annuity Company; and 

(3) weather and energy risk management products sold by XL Weather 

& Energy Inc.  In addition, customized fi nancial and investment risk 

management products are offered by XL Financial Solutions, an internal joint venture with 

each of XL’s segments.  The unifying theme across all of the businesses that comprise our 

Financial Products & Services Segment is that we combine our underwriting, structuring and 

risk management skills with our fi nancial strength to meet the needs of our predominantly 

institutional client base.  These businesses also provide income streams that are generally 

not correlated with our property and casualty insurance and reinsurance operations.

How did the FP&S Segment perform in 2004?

Total income from Financial Products & Services – the contribution from fi nancial operations 

plus net income from life and annuity operations – grew 55% in 2004 to $75 million. The 

contribution from fi nancial operations was driven largely by unrealized gains from fi nancial 

guaranty transactions written in derivative form, which generated positive premium income 

and positive mark-to-market gains due to tighter credit spreads. Underwriting results 

were lower than expected mainly due to intensely competitive market conditions, higher 

operating expenses and the need for an additional case reserve in the fi nancial guaranty 

business. Net realized and unrealized gains on our weather & energy derivatives were $2 

million, a performance consistent with the prior year.  Within our life and annuity operations, 

increases in net spread income from our municipal reinvestment and funding agreement 

businesses were offset by increased claims and policy benefi t costs.

What key factors characterized the market environment for your businesses during 2004?

The market environment for our fi nancial guaranty operations in 2004 was a diffi cult one for 

several reasons.  Low overall interest rates and tighter credit spreads reduced demand for 

our core bond insurance product.  Competition both within the fi nancial guaranty insurance 

market and from uninsured forms of execution intensifi ed during 2004.  The net result of 

these factors was that premium income declined and credit terms were under pressure 

Q

A
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compared to 2003.  Despite these challenges, our fi nancial guaranty business made 

tremendous progress in building market acceptance as a comparatively new platform.  

In the majority of our lines of business, our insured bonds traded at parity with similar 

obligations insured by other monolines.   

XL Weather & Energy is a pioneer in the still developing markets for weather and energy 

risk management products. In 2004, XL Weather & Energy was a leading provider of 

power generation outage products and continued to be an important provider of weather 

protection, with execution capability in both insurance and derivative form.  

XL Life & Annuity grew its municipal reinvestment and funding agreement business by 76% 

in 2004, with total year end balances of $3.7 billion. We had success in taking advantage of 

the tight spread environment to lower our funding costs in 2004.

XL Financial Solutions continued to develop innovative solutions in response to the specifi c 

needs of our customers. In particular, XL Financial Solutions structured new transactions in 

market risk management and structured fi nance in 2004.  

What will be your key areas of focus during 2005?

We have three main priorities in FP&S in 2005: (1) enhancing communication, performance 

measurement and risk management within the segment; (2) improving operating performance 

in each unit and across the segment; and (3) establishing a continuous strategic process 

focused on growing Financial Products & Services to be a key driver of shareholder value 

for XL in the future.  We at XL have a tremendous opportunity to put our capital to work in 

the institutional fi nancial risk management product and service markets, leveraging off our 

success in our commercial property and casualty businesses. I believe that innovation and 

execution will be the keys to our success at Financial Products & Services.                 

              

PAUL GIORDANO: FINANCIAL PRODUCTS & SERVICES

Q

A
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CHRISTOPHER GREETHAM: INVESTMENTS

Can you review the investment results for 2004?

Our total investment income, including net investment income, net income 

from investment affi liates and the income on investment management 

affi liates, which is now included in net income from operating affi liates, 

was $1.2 billion, an increase of $285 million, or 31% from 2003.

Net investment income from our general, fi nancial and life and annuity 

operations represented $995 million of this amount, up 28% from the 

prior year.  Income from our investment affi liates activities, which includes our share of 

the earnings of certain investment managers where we hold a minority interest, was $203 

million, up 52% from 2003.  During the year we earned income of $35 million related to 

the sale of our 1996 equity investment in Pareto partners – a UK based currency and fi xed 

income manager.  Excluding this benefi t, year over year growth in income from investment 

affi liates activities was 25%.

Net invested assets increased 28%, or $7 billion, to $32.4 billion at year-end 2004.  Of this 

amount, our fi xed income portfolio represented $28.9 billion with an average credit quality 

of “AA”.

Did you make any changes in investment strategy during the year?

Our overall investment strategy has remained unchanged.  Investment grade fi xed income 

investments are managed in an asset-liability management framework with a focus on 

net income excluding realized gains and losses. The remaining portion of the investment 

portfolio is focused on higher total return strategies with the objective to increase book 

value over the longer term and where the asset allocation decisions are made within the 

context of a risk budgeting framework.

  

The duration of the overall fi xed income portfolio was 4.4 years at the end of 2004 compared 

to 4.7 years at the end of 2003. This slight reduction in overall duration was due primarily 

to the change in the mix of spread and structured liabilities where we closed an increasing 

proportion of shorter duration municipal reinvestment contracts.

With respect to sector allocations, our allocation to US asset-backed securities increased 

by about 7% as a percentage of the fi xed income portfolio over the course of 2004. This 
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was due to growing balances of shorter duration structured and spread assets and sector 

rotation within the general account, where we reduced US corporate holdings by about 3% 

as a percentage of the total fi xed income portfolio during the year.

Within the higher total return portion of the portfolio, which we call our risk-asset portfolio, 

we increased the allocation to alternative investments by approximately $100 million over 

the course of 2004. 

Can you describe the strategy of the Investment Manager Affi liates business and what 

are your expectations for future growth here?

Our Investment Manager Affi liates strategy is to build a diversifi ed portfolio of minority 

ownership stakes in specialty investment managers across the full spectrum of the capital 

markets.  We have been very fortunate to have the opportunity to enter into strategic 

partnerships with a number of top quality institutions.  XL’s early understanding of new 

trends in asset management towards alternative investment strategies enabled us to develop 

relationships with a number of investment managers that are now leading participants in this 

rapidly growing sector. In 2004, the aggregate assets under management of our investment 

manager affi liates grew by 48% to $31 billion.  

We will continue to seek opportunities to acquire stakes in investment management fi rms 

that we feel will both complement our existing affi liates and support the achievement of 

XL’s broader strategic objectives.  Our desire to expand this program is consistent with our 

view that such fi rms—particularly those who have the ability to offer alternative investment 

strategies—are poised for signifi cant growth in assets over the next three to fi ve years.  

By owning stakes in these fi rms, we are not only enhancing our investment management 

capabilities with a direct benefi t to the management of XL Capital’s investment assets, but 

are also looking to participate in what we believe will be the considerable growth that will 

occur in this sector of asset management.  Our objective is to continue to participate in the 

strong earnings potential of the alternative sector and capture value in our revenues from 

this secular trend.  

CHRISTOPHER GREETHAM: INVESTMENTS
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Operations Review

FIONA LUCK and JERRY de ST PAER: CORPORATE

Fiona, what initiatives have you been focused on during 2004?

One critical aspect of the One Company Without Borders (“OCWB”) 

initiative is investing in training and development of our managers.  

Since 2003, about 75% of our senior managers from around the world 

have participated in leadership development programs where the OCWB 

philosophy and our corporate values were the central themes. During 

2004, we noticed a distinct change in the way managers communicated 

with each other across the corporation, focusing more on ways in which their teams can 

work together, across product groups and geographies, to help solve customer needs and 

do so in a more effi cient manner.  A number of these success stories have been highlighted 

throughout this report and I expect there will be many more to come in the future.  While 

we have made great progress, there is still much more to do and OCWB will continue to be 

a key focus during 2005.

Another area of focus during 2004, one that is also closely linked to our OCWB initiative, 

was looking at ways in which we could operate more effi ciently through consolidating our 

operations and infrastructure.  A good example of our progress in this area is the creation of 

a single, global XL Information Technology function.  Previously, IT had been managed on a 

more decentralized business level basis.  While much progress had been made on moving 

towards an integrated global IT operation over the past 12 to 18 months, it became a reality 

during 2004.  We are only just beginning to realize the benefi ts and this will be a critical 

component of our focus on increasing our operating effi ciency during 2005.

Why has XL placed so much emphasis on its culture and corporate social 

responsibility?

Our core values incorporate Ethics, Excellence, Development, Respect and Teamwork.  

These values drive the Company and, we believe, its future business success.  Companies 

like XL have a responsibility to their employees and the communities in which they operate 

to do the right thing, at the right time and in the right place. In addition to our business 

reputation, we care about our relationship with these communities, including our ability to 

attract good employees, managing the impact of legislative and political developments, as 

well as recognizing the demands of our customers and shareholders.
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The Board thought these considerations suffi ciently important to deserve greater focus and 

XL recently formed a Public Affairs Committee of the Board. Its role is to review policies and 

programs that relate to public issues of signifi cance to XL. In addition, the Committee is 

responsible for reviewing XL’s relationships with external non-shareholder constituencies, to 

review non-fi nancial issues that impact our reputation, as well as overseeing XL’s program 

of charitable giving.  Led by educational grants and scholarships, XL provided more than 

$4 million in contributions to charitable causes globally in 2004.

Jerry, what were the major areas of focus for XL’s fi nance function during 2004?

As was the case for most other large, public companies, meeting the 

requirements of Section 404 of the Sarbanes Oxley-Act which we refer 

to as our Framework for Internal Controls, was a key focus for us during 

the year, requiring a signifi cant amount of resources and management 

attention. We were determined to turn this challenge into an opportunity 

and gain value from the exercise.  While the process was certainly 

demanding, I believe that it has further strengthened the fi nance organization within XL and 

has laid the ground work for realizing process effi ciencies in the future.

Can you explain why you refi nanced both your LYONS and CARZ debt securities during 

the year?

We refi nanced our LYONS issue in August and our CARZ issue in November, both with 

straight debt with a combination of 10 and 20 year maturities. Both the LYONS and CARZ 

securities contained contingent convertibility features which, due to a mandated change 

in the accounting treatment of such securities announced during the year, would have 

resulted in earnings per share dilution. The refi nancings eliminated the risk of dilution 

from the securities but they also increased our overall interest expense somewhat and 

contributed to an increase in our total debt to capital ratio to 26% at year-end 2004 from 

22% at year-end 2003.  We expect that this ratio will move back down towards our goal of 

the middle of the 20% to 25% “AA” range during 2005, largely through growth in retained 

earnings, absent any unusual loss events.
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Companies within this segment include:

XL Specialty Insurance Company; XL Insurance Company of New York, Inc.; Greenwich Insurance 

Company; Indian Harbor Insurance Company; XL Insurance America, Inc.; XL Select Insurance 

Company; XL Insurance Company Limited; XL Insurance Switzerland; XL Europe Ltd; and XL Insurance 

(Bermuda) Ltd. 

Specialty Underwriting Divisions include: Aerospace, Environmental, Global Risk, London Market, 

Professional (including Directors & Offi cers Liability), Programs and Surety.

Clive R. Tobin  
EVP / Chief Executive, 

Insurance Operations

Companies within this segment include:

XL Capital Assurance Inc. (“XLCA”)

XL Financial Assurance Ltd. (“XLFA”)

XL Life Insurance and Annuity Company 

XL Weather & Energy Inc.

Anthony E. Beale  

SVP / Human Resources

Legal 

Human Resources 

Christopher V. Greetham 

EVP / Chief 

Investment Offi cer

Investments

XL Capital Investment Partners Inc.

Henry C. V. Keeling  

EVP / Global Head of 

Business Services

Information Technology, Real Estate, Global Shared Services

Fiona E. Luck  

EVP / Global Head of 

Corporate Services, 

Assistant Secretary  

Strategic Planning, Human Resources, Marketing, Global Communications, Public Relations and 

Corporate Social Responsibility    

Jerry M. de St. Paer 
EVP / Chief Financial Offi cer, 

Assistant Secretary

Finance and Treasury 

Henry C. V. Keeling 

EVP / Chief Executive, 

Reinsurance Operations

Companies within this segment include:

XL Re Ltd

XL Reinsurance America Inc.

XL Re Latin America Ltd

XL Re Europe

Willi Suter  
EVP / International Strategic 

Development

International Strategic Development

KEY OPERATIONS
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Paul S. Giordano 
EVP / Chief Executive, 

Financial Products and 

Services Operations

XL AT A GLANCE

Charles F. Barr 
EVP / General Counsel 

XL INSURANCE 

XL REINSURANCE

CORPORATE 

XL FINANCIAL 



The Insurance Segment encompasses the 

Company’s property and casualty insurance 

business throughout the world. Branded 

as “XL Insurance”, the segment offers 

commercial property and casualty insurance 

products, primarily in Europe, North America 

and Bermuda.

Net Premiums Earned $4,083

Combined Ratio 96.7%

Underwriting Profi t $   170

         

Most of the Insurance 

Segment’s operating 

companies have one or more 

of the following fi nancial 

strength ratings:

S&P AA-

Moody’s Aa2/Aa3

Fitch AA

A.M. Best A+

The Financial Products and Services 

Segment, branded as “XL Financial”, 

comprises fi nancial guarantee insurance 

and reinsurance, institutional life and 

annuity products, weather and energy 

risk management, and customized risk 

management products.

Financial Operations
Net Premiums 

Earned / Fee Income $164

Total Contribution from

Financial Operations 73

Life and Annuity Operations
Net Premiums Earned $  95
Net income 1

XLCA & XLFA 

S&P AAA

Moody’s Aaa

Fitch AAA

 

BUSINESS DESCRIPTION
FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS, 
DECEMBER, 2004 (IN MILLIONS) RATINGS * *

29

X
L 

C
A

P
IT

A
L 

A
N

N
U

A
L 

R
E

P
O

R
T 

20
04

Consolidated
Net Premiums Earned $  8,550

Net Investment Income 995

Net income * 1,126

Total investments

   available for sale $27,824

Total Assets 49,015

Total Liabilities 41,276

Total Shareholders’ Equity 7,739

* Available to ordinary shareholders

Long Term Debt Ratings 

Debt Securities issued by XL 

Capital Ltd have one or more 

of the following ratings:

S&P A

Moody’s A2

Fitch A

A.M. Best a-

* * Selected Ratings as of 

March 1st, 2005. 

There can be no assurance 

that any such ratings will be 

retained for any period of time 

or that they will not be qualifi ed, 

suspended, revised downward 

or withdrawn entirely by such 

agencies.

For a full list of all XL company 

ratings, visit 

www.xlcapital.com 

The Reinsurance Segment, branded as “XL 

Re”, is organized on a geographical basis, 

refl ecting the locations of the insurance 

and reinsurance companies that purchase 

property, casualty and life reinsurance 

coverage from the Company.

General Operations

Net Premiums Earned $2,899

Combined Ratio 95.1%

Underwriting Profi t $   179

Life and Annuity Operations 

Net Premiums Earned $1,311

Net Income 54

Most of the Reinsurance 

Segment’s operating 

companies have one or more 

of the following fi nancial 

strength ratings:

S&P AA-

Moody’s Aa3

Fitch AA

A.M. Best A+

Investment strategy and management

Ownership stakes in investment managers

Legal counsel

Human resources development

Global business services

Global corporate services

Finance & Treasury operations, and corporate 

reporting

International strategic development
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The selected consolidated fi nancial data below is based upon the Company’s fi scal year end of December 31. The selected consolidated fi nancial data should 

be read in conjunction with the Consolidated Financial Statements and the Notes thereto presented in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the 

year ended December 31, 2004 on fi le with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission.

  2004(1)  2003(1)  2002(1)  2001  2000
(U.S. dollars in thousands, except share and per share amounts and ratios)

Income Statement Data:
  Net premiums earned – general operations $ 6,982,549  $ 6,081,033  $ 4,899,073  $  2,730,420 $  2,011,525 
  Net premiums earned – fi nancial operations  161,285  139,622  67,745  37,113  23,715
  Net premiums earned – life operations  1,405,699  748,495  1,022,992  695,595  -
  Net investment income  995,036  779,558  734,535  610,528  580,946
  Net realized gains (losses) on investments  246,547  120,195  (214,160)  (93,237)  45,090
  Net realized and unrealized 
    gains (losses) on derivative instruments  78,019  (27,542)  (51,761)  11,768  21,405
  Net income from  investment affi liates (2)(7)            124,008  119,200  54,143  75,590  55,289
  Fee income and other  35,317  41,745  54,963  18,247  (1,131)
  Net losses and loss expenses incurred – 
    general operations  4,790,885  4,576,856  3,329,049  2,890,076  1,426,443
  Net losses and loss expenses incurred – 
    fi nancial operations  73,055  33,750  (1,732)  15,155  6,116
  Claims and policy benefi ts – life operations  1,500,128  818,894  1,069,456  698,675  -
  Acquisition costs, operating expenses
    and exchange gains and losses  2,277,321  1,926,393  1,549,440  1,073,903  743,067
  Interest expense  259,075  199,407  168,086  113,272  70,593
  Amortization of intangible assets  15,827  4,637  6,187  58,569  58,597
  Income (loss) before minority interests, 
    net income from operating affi liates 
    and income tax expense  1,112,169  442,369  447,046  (763,626)  432,023
  Preference share dividends  40,321  40,321  9,620  -  -
  Net income (loss) available to ordinary shareholders  1,126,292  371,658  395,951  (576,135)  506,352

Per Share Data:
  Net income (loss) per ordinary share – basic (3) $ 8.17 $    2.71 $  2.92 $ (4.55) $ 4.07     
  Net income (loss) per ordinary share – diluted (3) $ 8.13 $ 2.69 $ 2.88 $ (4.55) $ 4.03     
  Weighted average ordinary shares
  Outstanding–diluted (3)  138,582  138,187  137,388  126,676  125,697
  Cash dividends per ordinary share  $ 1.96 $ 1.92 $ 1.88 $ 1.84 $ 1.80

 2004(1)  2003(1)  2002(1)  2001(1)  2000
(U.S. dollars in thousands, except share and per share amounts and ratios)

Balance Sheet Data:
  Total investments available for sale $ 27,823,828 $ 20,775,256 $ 16,059,733 $ 12,429,845 $ 9,501,548
  Cash and cash equivalents  2,304,303  2,829,627  3,670,460  2,239,419  995,495
  Investments in affi liates  1,936,852  1,903,341  1,750,005  1,037,344  792,723
  Unpaid losses and loss expenses recoverable  6,740,519  5,779,997  5,012,655  4,633,693  1,339,767
  Premiums receivable  3,838,228  3,487,322  3,592,713  2,182,348  1,119,723
  Total assets  49,014,632  41,190,721  35,760,014  28,338,574  17,006,978
  Unpaid losses and loss expenses  19,598,531  16,558,788  13,202,736  11,806,745  5,667,833
  Unearned premiums  5,191,368  4,729,989  4,028,299  2,636,428  1,741,393
  Notes payable and debt  2,721,431  1,905,483  1,877,957  1,604,877  450,032
  Shareholders’ equity  7,738,695  6,936,915  6,569,589  5,437,184  5,573,668
  Book value per ordinary share $      51.98 $      46.74 $      44.48 $     40.35 $     44.58

Operating Ratios:
  Loss and loss expense ratio (4)  68.6%  75.3%  68.0%  105.8%  70.9%
  Underwriting expense ratio (5)  27.4%  27.3%  29.0%  33.9%  35.3%
  Combined ratio (6)  96.0%  102.6%  97.0%  139.7%  106.2%

Selected Financial Data
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(1) Results for all periods subsequent to July 1, 2001 include the results of Winterthur International, which was acquired with effect 

from this date. The results also include the consolidation of XL Re Europe, which has been accounted for as a subsidiary with 

effect from January 1, 2002. In the years ended December 31, 2001 and 2000, the Company’s share of net income of Le Mans 

Ré (now known as XL Re Europe) was included in equity in net income of insurance and operating affi liates. The Company’s 

net income for the years ended December 31, 2003, 2002 and 2001 was impacted by the September 11 event. The effect of all 

of these items should be considered when making period to period comparisons of the Company’s results of operations and 

fi nancial condition and liquidity.

 (2) Net income from investment affi liates in 2003 includes income on the alternative investment portfolio for eleven months 

ended November 30, 2003 as compared to twelve months in prior years. The fair market values of certain of these alternative 

investments often take longer to obtain as compared to the other of the Company’s investments and therefore are unavailable 

at the time of the close.

(3) Net income per ordinary share is based on the basic and diluted weighted average number of Class A ordinary shares and 

ordinary share equivalents outstanding for each period. Net loss per ordinary share is based on the basic weighted average 

number of ordinary shares outstanding.

(4) The loss and loss expense ratio is calculated by dividing the losses and loss expenses incurred by the net premiums earned for 

general insurance and reinsurance operations.

(5) The underwriting expense ratio is the sum of acquisition expenses and operating expenses for general insurance and reinsurance 

operations divided by net premiums earned for general insurance and reinsurance operations.

(6) The combined ratio is the sum of the loss and loss expense ratio and the underwriting expense ratio. A combined ratio under 

100% represents an underwriting profi t and over 100% represents an underwriting loss.

(7) Certain reclassifi cations to prior period information have been made to conform to current year presentation.
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(U.S. dollars in thousands, except share amounts)   2004  2003

Investments:

  Fixed maturities at fair value (amortized cost: 2004, $24,452,348; 2003, $18,990,670;) $ 25,100,194 $ 19,494,356

  Equity securities, at fair value (cost: 2004, $778,117; 2003, $ 473,112)  962,920  583,450

  Short-term investments, at fair value (amortized cost: 2004, $1,738,845; 2003, $696,798)

      1,760,714  697,450

        Total investments available for sale  27,823,828  20,775,256 

  Investments in affi liates  1,936,852  1,903,341

  Other investments 305,160  142,567

        Total investments  30,065,840  22,821,164

Cash and cash equivalents  2,304,303  2,829,627

Accrued investment income  326,510  294,615

Deferred acquisition costs  845,422  777,882

Prepaid reinsurance premiums  992,260  977,595

Premiums receivable  3,838,228  3,487,322

Reinsurance balances receivable  1,095,739  1,359,486

Unpaid losses and loss expenses recoverable  6,740,519  5,779,997

Goodwill and other intangible assets  1,827,782  1,845,507

Deferred tax asset, net  288,599  310,077

Other assets 689,430  707,449

        Total assets $ 49,014,632 $ 41,190,721

Liabilities:

  Unpaid losses and loss expenses $ 19,598,531 $ 16,558,788

  Deposit liabilities  5,725,590  4,050,334

  Future policy benefi t reserves  4,547,688  3,233,845

  Unearned premiums  5,191,368  4,729,989

  Notes payable and debt  2,721,431  1,905,483

  Reinsurance balances payable  1,565,689  1,525,739

  Net payable for investments purchased  273,535  523,077

  Other liabilities  1,578,665  1,666,397

  Minority interest 73,440  60,154

        Total liabilities $ 41,275,937 $ 34,253,806

Commitments and Contingencies

Shareholders’ Equity:

Series A preference ordinary shares, 9,200,000 authorized, par value $0.01 

  Issued and outstanding: (2004 and 2003, 9,200,000) $         92 $        92

Series B preference ordinary shares, 11,500,000 authorized, par value $0.01

  Issued and outstanding: (2004 and 2003, 11,500,000)  115  115

Series C preference ordinary shares, 20,000,000 authorized, par value $0.01 

  Issued and outstanding: 2004 and 2003, nil.  -  -

Class A ordinary shares, 999,990,000 authorized, par value $0.01

  Issued and outstanding: (2004, 138,932,481 , 2003, 137,343,232)  1,389  1,373

Additional paid in capital  3,950,175  3,949,421

Accumulated other comprehensive income  460,273  490,195

Deferred compensation  (69,988)  (46,124)

Retained earnings 3,396,639  2,541,843

        Total shareholders’ equity $  7,738,695 $  6,936,915

        Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity $ 49,014,632 $ 41,190,721

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2004
on fi le with the U.S. Securities and  Exchange Commission.

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

ASSETS

Consolidated Balance Sheets

As at December 31, 2004 and 2003

XL CAPITAL LTD
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Revenues:
  Net premiums earned – general operations $ 6,982,549 $ 6,081,033 $ 4,899,073

  Net premiums earned – life and annuity operations  1,405,699  748,495  1,022,992

  Net premiums earned – fi nancial operations  161,285  139,622  67,745

  Net investment income  995,036  779,558  734,535

  Net realized gains (losses) on investments  246,547  120,195  (214,160)

  Net realized and unrealized gains (losses) on

    derivative instruments  78,019  (27,542)  (51,761)

  Net income from investment affi liates  124,008  119,200  54,143

  Fee income and other  35,317  41,745  54,963

        Total revenues $ 10,028,460 $ 8,002,306 $ 6,567,530

Expenses:
  Net losses and loss expenses incurred – general

    and fi nancial operations $ 4,863,940 $ 4,610,606 $ 3,327,315

  Claims and policy benefi ts – life operations  1,500,128  818,894  1,069,456

  Acquisition costs  1,264,864  1,167,186  955,331

  Operating expenses  1,053,135  797,826  674,403

  Exchange (gains) losses  (40,678)  (38,619)  (80,294)

  Interest expense  259,075  199,407  168,086

  Amortization of intangible assets  15,827  4,637  6,187

        Total expenses $ 8,916,291 $ 7,559,937 $ 6,120,484

  Income before minority interest, income tax and equity in net 

    income of operating affi liates  $  1,112,169 $ 442,369  $ 447,046 

  Minority interest in net income of subsidiary  8,387  9,264  13,371

  Income tax expense   84,526  30,049  22,647

  Net income (loss) from operating affi liates  147,357  8,923  (5,457)

Net income  $  1,166,613 $ 411,979 $  405,571

Preference share dividends  (40,321)  (40,321)  (9,620)

Net income available to ordinary shareholders $  1,126,292  $ 371,658  $ 395,951  

Net income  $  1,166,613 $  411,979 $ 405,571 

Change in net unrealized appreciation (depreciation) of investments  149,662  342,232   393,781

Derivative (loss) on cash fl ow hedge   (6,118)                       -   -

Foreign currency translation adjustments  (173,466)  (36,851)  4,046

Comprehensive income $ 1,136,691  $ 717,360   $ 803,398 

Weighted average ordinary shares and ordinary share equivalents 

  outstanding – basic  137,903  136,906  135,636

Weighted average ordinary shares and ordinary share equivalents 

  outstanding – diluted  138,582  138,187  137,388

Earnings per ordinary share and ordinary share equivalent – basic        $ 8.17 $ 2.71 $              2.92       

Earnings per ordinary share and ordinary share equivalent – diluted      $               8.13 $                   2.69 $                2.88

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2004
on fi le with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission.

Consolidated Statements of Income and Comprehensive Income

For the years ended December 31, 2004, 2003 and 2002 

XL CAPITAL LTD
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(U.S. dollars in thousands) 2004 2003 2002

Series A and B Preference Ordinary Shares:

  Balance – beginning of year $ 207      $  207 $        -

  Issue of shares - - 207

    Balance – end of year $      207 $      207 $       207

Ordinary Shares:

  Balance – beginning of year $     1,373 $     1,360 $    1,347 

  Issue of shares  7  5  2

  Exercise of stock options  10  8  11

  Repurchase of shares  (1) -  -

    Balance – end of year $     1,389  $     1,373 $     1,360

Additional paid in capital:

  Balance – beginning of year $ 3,949,421 $ 3,979,979 $ 3,378,549

  Issue of shares  59,407  34,103       522,713

  Stock option expense  14,575  5,590         -

  Exercise of stock options  34,796  42,103        79,364

  Repurchase of shares  (3,558)  (424)  (647)

  Equity units / debt value  (104,466)  -  -

  Contingent capital costs                  -        (111,930)                 -  

    Balance – end of year $ 3,950,175 $ 3,949,421 $ 3,979,979

Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (Loss):

  Balance – beginning of year $  490,195 $  184,814 $  (213,013)

  Net change in unrealized gains (losses) on investment portfolio,

    net of tax  162,683  345,650  400,404

  Net change in unrealized (losses) gains on affi liate 

    and other investments  (13,021)  (3,418)  (6,623)

 Derivative loss on cash fl ow hedge   (6,118)                 -                     -

 Currency translation adjustments (173,466)       (36,851) 4,046

    Balance – end of year $   460,273  $ 490,195 $ 184,814

Deferred Compensation:

  Balance – beginning of year $     (46,124)       $ (31,282)   $  (27,177)

  Issue of restricted shares  (52,257)  (32,757)  (18,416)

  Amortization  28,393  17,915  14,311

    Balance – end of year $   (69,988) $   (46,124) $  (31,282)

Retained Earnings:

  Balance – beginning of year $ 2,541,843 $ 2,434,511 $ 2,297,478

  Net income  1,166,613  411,979  405,571

  Dividends on Class A ordinary shares  (270,452)  (263,176)  (257,054)

  Dividends on Series A and B preference ordinary shares  (40,321)  (40,321)  (9,620)

  Repurchase of shares (1,044)  (1,150)  (1,864)

      Balance – end of year $ 3,396,639  $ 2,541,843 $ 2,434,511

Total shareholders’ equity $ 7,738,695 $ 6,936,915 $ 6,569,589

See  Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2004 
on fi le with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission.

For the years ended December 31, 2004, 2003 and 2002

Consolidated Statements of Shareholders’ Equity

XL CAPITAL LTD
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(U.S. dollars in thousands) 2004  2003  2002

Cash Flows Provided by Operating Activities:

  Net income $ 1,166,613    $ 411,979    $ 405,571   

Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash

  provided by operating activities:

  Net realized (gains) losses on sales of investments  (246,547)  (120,195)  214,160

  Net realized and unrealized (gains) losses on derivative instruments  (78,019)  27,542  51,761

  Amortization of discounts on fi xed maturities  80,740  44,792  (15,715)

  Amortization of intangible assets  15,827  4,637  6,187

  Amortization of deferred compensation  28,393  17,915  14,311

  Accretion of convertible debt  21,775  25,512  24,831

  Accretion of deposit liabilities  129,872  105,070  65,884

  Equity in net income of investment, and operating affi liates   (271,365)  (128,123)  (48,687)

  Unpaid losses and loss expenses  3,039,743  3,356,052  850,566

  Unearned premiums  461,379  701,690  1,316,263

  Premiums receivable  (350,906)  105,391  (1,337,876)

  Unpaid losses and loss expenses recoverable  (960,522)  (881,342)  76,347

  Future policy benefi t reserves  1,313,843  757,427  1,103,327

  Prepaid reinsurance premiums  (14,665)  (20,559)  (102,580)

  Reinsurance balances receivable  263,747  (119,516)  68,869

  Reinsurance balances payable  39,950  (398,411)  182,861

  Deferred acquisition costs  (67,540)  (89,601)  (294,023)

  Deferred tax asset  21,478  10,547  102,162

  Other  (221,286)  (380,394)  352,226

      Total adjustments $  3,205,897 $   3,018,354  $  2,630,874

  Net cash provided by operating activities $  4,372,510  $   3,430,333  $  3,036,445  

Cash Flows Used in Investing Activities:

  Proceeds from sale of fi xed maturities and short-term investments $ 23,346,159 $ 27,235,169 $ 44,554,304

  Proceeds from redemption of fi xed maturities and

    short-term investments  3,976,544  11,462,093  3,753,801

  Proceeds from sale of equity securities  771,943  1,224,420  754,611

  Purchases of fi xed maturities and short-term investments  (33,935,293)  (44,732,460)  (50,859,921)

  Purchases of equity securities  (805,235)  (909,414)  (531,437)

  Investments in affi liates, net of dividends received  88,997  (56,004)  (717,523)

  Acquisition of subsidiaries, net of cash acquired  -  (91,470)  (43,143)

  Other investments  (34,311)  4,697  34,171

  Fixed assets and other  -  (3,338)  (4,509)

  Net proceeds from purchase and sale of leasehold property        -    45,307 -

Net cash used in investing activities $  (6,591,196) $  (5,821,000)  $ (3,059,646)

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2004 
on fi le with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission.

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

For the years ended December 31, 2004, 2003 and 2002

XL CAPITAL LTD
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(U.S. dollars in thousands)  2004  2003  2002

Cash Flows Provided by Financing Activities:

  Issue of preference shares $                - $ - $   503,579

  Proceeds from exercise of stock options and issue of common shares  41,480  42,113  79,375

  Repurchase of common shares  (4,602)  (1,574)  (2,512)

  Dividends paid on common shares  (270,452)  (263,176)  (257,054)

  Dividends paid on preference shares  (40,321)  (40,321)  (9,620)

  Proceeds from notes payable and debt  1,742,317  -  846,814

  Repayment of notes payable and debt  (974,384)  -  (600,000)

  Deposit liabilities  1,524,022  1,496,285  1,156,285

  Net cash fl ow on securities lending  (324,470)  313,861  (262,913)

Net cash provided by fi nancing activities  1,693,590  1,547,188  1,453,954

Effects of exchange rate changes on foreign currency cash  (228)  2,646  288

          (Decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents  (525,324)  (840,833)  1,431,041

Cash and cash equivalents – beginning of year  2,829,627  3,670,460  2,239,419

Cash and cash equivalents – end of year $ 2,304,303 $ 2,829,627 $ 3,670,460

Net taxes (paid) received $   (30,861) $      (3,154)   $      76,750

Interest paid $     (79,848)  $     (62,929) $    (36,820)

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2004 
on fi le with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission.

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows (Continued)

For the years ended December 31, 2004, 2003 and 2002

XL CAPITAL LTD
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Chairman’s Letter on Corporate Governance

Commitment to good corporate governance, compliance and ethics is at the 

core of every great company.  Since inception, XL Capital Ltd has been totally 

committed to the principles of excellence in corporate governance and ethics. 

This commitment is evidenced by the following practices that are in place at XL 

Capital – many of which have been long-standing policies:

- A Board of Directors with the majority of the directors being independent of management.

- Separation of the roles of Chief Executive Offi cer and Chairman of the Board.

- An Audit Committee, Compensation Committee and Nominating and Governance Committee 

   comprised solely of independent Directors.

- A Code of Business Conduct & Ethics.

- A Code of Ethics for Senior Financial Offi cers.

- Published Corporate Governance Guidelines.

- Published Charters for all Committees of the Board.

- A set of Corporate Values – Ethics, Excellence, Development, Respect and Teamwork –  

   communicated to all employees worldwide.

- Audit and Finance Committees comprised of fi nancially knowledgeable Directors with extensive 

  experience.

- A Board of Directors that meets regularly in executive session without the CEO or other members 

  of management present.

- Board Committees that meet regularly without management present.

- An annual evaluation of the performance of the Board of Directors and the Committees of the

  Board.

- An orientation plan for new Directors.

- An ongoing Director education program.

- Share ownership guidelines for Directors and Senior Management.

- An established system of internal control with appropriate checks and balances.

- Transparency in fi nancial reporting and disclosure.

- A solid company-wide commitment to the long-term creation of shareholder value.

Complementing these policies and, in my view, just as important, is what I call the “tone at the top”: the 

words and actions of senior management and the Board of Directors that refl ect a genuine commitment 

to the institution’s core values. I think that it is important to note that commitment to XL’s corporate values 

represents a critical component of the annual performance review process for senior management and, 

indeed, all employees of XL.     

The Board of Directors remains focused on XL continuing to build shareholder value over the long-

term based on a solid framework of fundamental strength – our capital base and talented people – 

combined with a concrete reputation of excellence in corporate governance and quality in the global 

marketplace.

Michael P. Esposito, Jr
Chairman of the Board
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Heading

Michael P. Esposito, Jr
Chairman,
XL Capital Ltd
(F)

Dale Comey
Former Executive
Vice President,
ITT Corporation
(C) 
(A)

Robert R. Glauber
Chairman and
Chief Executive Offi cer,
NASD
(C) 
(F)

Paul E. Jeanbart*
Chief Executive Offi cer,
The Rolaco Group
of Companies
(F)

John Loudon
Chairman,
Caneminster Limited
(C)
(N)
(F)

Eugene McQuade
President, Chief Operating 
Offi cer and Director,
Freddie Mac
(A)

Brian M. O’Hara
President and
Chief Executive Offi cer,
XL Capital Ltd
(F)

Robert S. Parker
Dean Emeritus and
The Robert S. Parker
Chaired Professor,
The McDonough
School of Business
at Georgetown University
(N)
(F)
(P)

Cyril E. Rance
Retired Insurance
Executive
(A)
(P)

Alan Z. Senter
Chairman,
Senter Associates
(A)
(F)

John T. Thornton
Former Executive
Vice President and
Financial Executive,
Wells Fargo & Co.
(A)
(F)

Ellen E. Thrower
Executive Director,
The School of Risk
Management, Insurance
& Actuarial Science,
St. John’s University
(A)
(N)

John W. Weiser
Chairman,
The Graduate Theological
Union (Berkeley)
(C)
(N)
(F)
(P)

ADVISORY COUNCIL
Ian R. Heap
Former Chairman,
XL Capital Ltd

* Not standing for re-election
  at April 2005 Annual General
  Meeting

Board of Directors and Advisory Council

(A) Audit
(C) Compensation
(N) Nominating and 

Corporate Governance
(F) Finance
(P) Public Affairs 

Committee

Committees of the Board
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Brian M. O’Hara
President and
Chief Executive Offi cer

Charles F. Barr
Executive Vice President and
General Counsel

Anthony E. Beale
Senior Vice President,
Head of Global Human Resources

Jerry M. de St. Paer
Executive Vice President,
Chief Financial Offi cer,
Assistant Secretary

Paul S. Giordano
Executive Vice President,
Chief Executive, Financial Products 
and Services Operations 

Christopher V. Greetham
Executive Vice President
and Chief Investment Offi cer

Henry C. V. Keeling
Executive Vice President,
Global Head of Business Services 
and Chief Executive,
Reinsurance Operations

Fiona E. Luck
Executive Vice President,
Global Head of Corporate Services 
and Assistant Secretary

Willi Suter
Executive Vice President,
International Strategic
Development

Clive R. Tobin 
Executive Vice President
and Chief Executive,
Insurance Operations

Gavin R. Arton
Senior Vice President,
Director of Global Corporate 
Social Responsibility 
and Philanthropy

Paul D. Dowden
Senior Vice President,
Chief Risk Offi cer

Henry T. French, Jr
Senior Vice President,
Associate General Counsel

Kirstin Romann-Gould
Senior Vice President,
Chief Corporate Legal Offi cer 
and Secretary

Scott C. Hoy
Senior Vice President,
Investor Relations

Claude L. LeBlanc
Senior Vice President,
Corporate Development

James P. McNichols
Senior Vice President,
Global Chief Actuary

Fiona M. Muldoon
Senior Vice President,
Financial Planning Offi cer

Susan J. L. Newman
Senior Vice President,
Deputy Controller

Michael A. Siese
Senior Vice President,
Controller

David B. Walsh
Senior Vice President,
Chief Credit Offi cer



Annual Meeting  The annual meeting of Shareholders of XL Capital Ltd will be held on Friday, April 29, 

2005 at the Company’s Head Offi ce, XL House, One Bermudiana Road, Hamilton, 

Bermuda at 8:30 a.m. local time.

Ordinary Shares  The Company’s Class A Ordinary Shares were fi rst listed on the New York Stock 

Exchange on July 19, 1991 under the symbol XL.

 The following table sets forth the high, low, and closing sales prices per share of the 

Company’s Class A Ordinary Shares, as reported on the New York Stock Exchange 

Composite Tape for the four fi scal quarters of 2004 and 2003.

 As of December 31, 2004 there were 138,932,481 Class A Ordinary Shares 

outstanding. 

 2004 2003

 High  Low  Close  High  Low  Close

 $ $ $ $ $ $

1ST QUARTER  81.54  72.44  76.04  83.55  64.57  70.78

2ND QUARTER  79.55  73.92  75.46 88.00  72.58  83.00

3RD QUARTER  75.99  68.87  73.99 83.92  72.83  77.44

4TH QUARTER  79.56  67.62  77.65 79.83  68.11  77.55

Transfer Agent  Mellon Investor Services, 85 Challenger Road, Ridgefi eld Park, New Jersey 07660, 

U.S.A. Shareholders can call into Mellon’s Communication Center at                         

 1 (800) 756-3353 or 1 (201) 329-8660 or via the Internet at www.melloninvestor.com

Form 10-K  The Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fi scal year ended December 

31, 2004 is fi led with the Securities and Exchange Commission. Copies are available 

without charge by writing to: Investor Relations, XL Capital Ltd, P.O. Box HM 2245, 

Hamilton HM JX, Bermuda.

Independent Auditors PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 300 Madison Avenue, New York, New York 10017, 

U.S.A

Registered Offi ce  C/O Appleby, Spurling & Hunter, Clifton House, P.O. Box 190 GT, Grand Cayman, 

Cayman Islands.

XL Capital Ltd  XL House, One Bermudiana Road, Hamilton HM 11, Bermuda. 

 Telephone:  (441) 292-8515 • Fax:  (441) 292-5280 • www.xlcapital.com      

Corporate Information
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